

Being on third reading,

Mr. Spencer submitted the following amendments :

Section 1, line 5, amend by striking out after the word "of," the word "three," and insert in lieu thereof the word "two;" and on the same line, after the word "thousand," strike out the words "three hundred and seventy-five."

Section 2, line 1, after the word "of," strike out the word "three," and insert in lieu thereof the word "two;" and in line 2, of same section, strike out the words "three hundred and seventy-five."

Section 2, line 5, after the word "stationery," strike out the word "one" and insert the word "six," and on the same line, after the word "additional," strike out the word "student," and insert the word "students;" and on same line, after the word "from," strike out the words "each of."

Which were adopted.

Said bill, as amended, was then read the third time and passed by yeas and nays as follows :

**AFFIRMATIVE.**

Messrs. President,  
Aydelott,  
Blake,  
Denson,  
Earle,  
Fields,  
Getty,  
Longwell,  
Lloyd,

Mudd,  
McCulloh,  
Stevens,  
Steiner,  
Spencer,  
Suit,  
Tuck,  
Williams,  
Walsh—18.

**NEGATIVE.**

Messrs. Brewer,

Claggett—2.

Said bill was then returned to the House of Delegates.

The House bill entitled an Act to remove all gates from the public roads, in Prince George's county,

Being on third reading,

Mr. Blake submitted the following amendment :

Strike out "seventy-three," and insert "eighty."

Which was rejected.

Was read the third time and passed by yeas and nays as follows :

**AFFIRMATIVE.**

Messrs. President,  
Aydelott,

Lloyd,  
Mudd,